

No. 21-867

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIDWEST AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL SERVICE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JESSICA T. BADILLA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS P. ROUTH
MICHAEL S. MCARDLE
NOLAN LAW GROUP
20 North Clark Street
30th Floor
Chicago, IL 60602

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

HOWARD B. COHEN
GROSS SHUMAN P.C.
465 Main Street
Suite 600
Buffalo, NY 14203

Counsel for Respondents

March 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RELATED PROCEEDINGS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. ROUTINE AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL OPERATIONS ARE NOT “COMBATANT ACTIVITIES” UNDER ANY OF THE LOWER COURTS’ APPROACHES	8
II. PETITIONER WAS NOT “INTEGRATED” INTO COMBATANT ACTIVITIES OF THE MILITARY UNDER ANY OF THE LOWER- COURT HOLDINGS.....	15
III. <i>BOYLE</i> SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aiello v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	7
<i>Bixby v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D. Or. 2010)	16
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brokaw v. Boeing Co.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	3, 12, 14
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	16
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	4, 21
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	1, 3, 19
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1498 (2021)	10
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	10
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 13, 18
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	17
<i>In re KBR, Inc. Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948)	3, 9, 11, 13
<i>KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , 574 U.S. 1120 (2015) (mem.).....	7
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. Harris</i> , 574 U.S. 1120 (2015) (mem.).....	7
<i>Koochi v. United States</i> , 976 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 1992)	2, 12, 13
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	15
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)	22
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)	4, 21
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (2011) (mem.).....	7
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	21
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) (per curiam).....	7
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Wiener</i> , 335 F.2d 379 (9th Cir. 1964)	14
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Statutes

Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C.	
§ 2671.....	1, 22
§ 2680(j)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2680(k)	9

Other Authorities

Defense Federal Acquisition Regulations Supplement, 73 Fed. Reg. 16,764 (Mar. 31, 2008).....	19
Gil Seinfeld, <i>The Good, the Bad, and the Ugly: Reflections of a Counterclerk</i> , 114 MICH. L. REV. FIRST IMPRESSIONS 111 (2016)..	4
